systematic interest rate sensitivity reduction accompanying
the commercial activity, notably focusing on the sensitivity
generated by the production of fixed rate mortgage loans
which collapsed after the first semester following the interest
rate hikes driven by the ECB monetary policy. In this respect,
the Bank has managed to maintain a neutral interest rate
sensitivity in economic value perspective following a 100bp
parallel shift. A reduction of the risk induced by the change
in the shape of the yield curve (non-parallel shift scenarios)
has also been achieved, which is illustrated by the decrease in
the outcome of the BCBS Steepening scenario from EUR -83
million to EUR -61 million.

The EVE outcomes as at 31 December 2022 are in line with the
Bank’s neutral interest rate sensitivity objective and well below
the internal trigger (scaled down in 2021, in line with the
interest rate risk strategy). No trigger or limit breach occurred
in 2022. The Supervisory Outlier Tests evolution is closely
monitored by the ALM Committee (on a quarterly basis).

Net Interest Income (NII)

The Bank measures the impact of a parallel shock rate of +/-
200 on NII.

NII SCENARIO 31/12/21 31/12/22

Sudden parallel
+/- 200 bp

+200bp 106 79
-200bp (19) (79)

Internal trigger (70) (70)
Internal limit (80) (80)

As at 31 December 2021, in a low interest rate environment,
the size of the NII following a downward shift (-200bp)
was limited by the application of the regulatory maturity-
dependent floor (impact of EUR -19 million). With the interest
rate surging during 2022, the full 200bp down shock has been
applied in the scenario, leading, as a result, to a decline in the
NII and the breach of the Risk Appetite Framework limit as at
30 September 2022. Remedial actions notably encompassing
financial market strategies (e.g. unwind of interest rate swaps
hedging fixed rate bonds from the Investment Portfolio) have